6.3.7.1 Applicability: 

6.3.7.1.1 The provisions of this Section shall apply to any building or structure, or addition 
thereto, to be utilized for any use within any zone except those allowed in Residence 

A, Residence B and Open Space Districts, containing more than twenty-five thousand 
(25,000) gross square feet. 

6.3.7.2 Number of Off-Street Loading Areas Required: 

6.3.7.2.1 There shall be one (1) off-street loading area for each twenty five (25,000) square 
feet, of gross floor area. (10-18-07, Art. 1) 

6.3.7.3 Design: 

6.3.7.3.1 Each off-street loading area shall be not less than ten (10) feet in width, thirty-five

[...]

(b) The off-site parking spaces shall be located to adequately 
serve the proposed use and shall be within six hundred (600) 
feet of the building served for clientele of the commercial use. 
Off-site parking for employees of the business may be located 

within a distance of one thousand two hundred (1,200) feet, 
unless shuttle vehicle arrangements are provided as a 
condition of the special permit . The parking distance shall be 
measured by the shortest route of pedestrian access, entrance 
to entrance.  

3. Pedestrian access: Any proposals submitted, which, in the opinion

[...]

(a) There shall be no more than one billboard in the Commercial I Zoning 
District; 

(b) There shall be no more than one billboard along the interstate highway 
layout in the Commercial III Zoning District.   

8. A billboard may be double sided. An individual billboard or billboard face 
shall not exceed six hundred seventy-two (672) square feet in total area on 
each side and shall not exceed fourteen (14) feet in height by forty-eight (48) 
feet in width, as calculated pursuant to Section 6.7.3.1 of these Zoning 
Bylaws;  

9. A billboard shall be mounted on a pedestal or other support structure.